

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

THE METROPOLITAN)	
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE)	Case No.
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, et al.)	M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	Court of Appeals Case No.
)	M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV
vs.)	
)	
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF)	Davidson County Chancery
EDUCATION, et al,)	Court Case No. 20-0143-II
)	
Defendant/Appellant,)	
)	On Appeal by Permission
NATU BAH, et al.)	from the Tennessee Court of
)	Appeals
Intervenor Defendants.)	

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SOUTHERN EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Christopher M. Caiaccio
BPR No. 022036
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: (404) 815-6500 / Fax: (404) 541-3215
Email: ccaiaccio@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for the Southern Education Foundation

Table of Contents

	Page No.
Statement of Amicus Curiae’s Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Arguments	3
Arguments and Authorities	4
1. Diverting Resources Away From Public Schools Is Inconsistent With Equity in Education, Which SEF And Persons Of Color Have Been Pursuing For More Than 150 Years.	4
2. School Voucher Programs Like Those Authorized By The ESA Act Have Negative Consequences For Black Students	14
A. The ESA Act Would Divert Resources Away From Already Underfunded Public Schools To The Harm Of Black Students.....	14
B. School Vouchers Disadvantage Black Students.....	17
3. The ESA Act Is Part Of A Long-Term National Trend Which, By Advantaging Private Schools, Disproportionately Disadvantages Students Of Color And Low-Income Students.	23
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Cases

<i>Aaron v. McKinley</i> , 173 F. Supp. 944 (E.D. Ark.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Faubus v. Aaron</i> , 361 U.S. 197 (1959).....	12
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	24
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6, 16
<i>Brown v. S.C. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 199 (D.S.C.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 222 (1968).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	18, 19
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	11
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601–2612 (2019)	passim
Tenn. Const., Art. XI, § 12	7, 30

Rules & Regulations

Tenn. R. App. P. 22.....	32
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 46 § 3.02.....	32

Rules

A. Boyle & K. Lee, <i>Title I at 50 – A Retrospective</i> , 1 (Am. Insts. for Rsch., 2015), https://www.air.org/sites/default/files/downloads/repo rt/Title-I-at-50-rev.pdf	13
B. Fiddiman & J. Yin, <i>The Danger Private School Voucher Programs Pose to Civil Rights</i> (Center for American Progress, 2019), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education- k-12/reports/2019/05/13/469610/danger-private- school-voucher-programs-pose-civil-rights/	20
C. Ford, S. Johnson & L. Partelow, <i>The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (July 12, 2017), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education- k-12/reports/2017/07/12/435629/racist-origins-private- school-vouchers/	22
Carrie M. Denney, <i>Special Report of Jeanes Teacher for School Year 1939-1940, Chester County, Tennessee</i> , Box 145, Folder 1, SEF Papers.....	9
Charlotte Mostertz, <i>Teach Your Children Well: Historical Memory of the Civil War and Reconstruction, Public Education, and Equal Protection</i> , 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 589 (2020)	6

Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, <i>The Race between Education and Technology</i> , 195 (Harv. Univ. Press 2008)	10
Derek W. Black, <i>Educational Gerrymandering: Money, Motives, and Constitutional Rights</i> , 94 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 (2019).....	6
James D. Anderson, <i>The Education of Blacks in the South, 1860 -1935</i> (Univ. N.C. Press 1988)	passim
Jongyeon Ee, Gary Orfield & Jennifer Teitler, <i>Private Schools in American Education: A Small Sector Still Lagging in Diversity</i> (UCLA Civ. Rights Project, Working Paper, Mar. 5, 2018).....	27
Judith A. Winston, <i>Achieving Excellence and Equal Opportunity in Education: No Conflict of Laws</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 997 (2001).....	13
K. Robson, J. Schiess & J. Trinidad, <i>Education in the American South: Historical Context, Current State, and Future Possibilities</i> , 73 (May 2019), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED596492.pdf	7, 13, 14
Layla Treuhaft-Ali, <i>The Rich Implications of Everyday Things: The Jeanes Teachers and Jim Crow, 1908–1968</i> (Apr. 3, 2017), https://educationstudies.yale.edu/sites/default/files/fil%20es/laylaTreuhaft-Ali%20Layla_Historythesis_2017.pdf	8, 9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson, Minister to France, United States of America, to George Wythe, J., Virginia High Court of Chancery, (Aug. 13, 1786),	

https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-10-02-0162	5
M. Hansen, <i>U.S. Public Education Spending Statistics</i> , EducationData.org (Oct. 28, 2020), https://educationdata.org/public-education-spending-statistics	14, 15
M. Schaffer & B. Dincher, <i>In Indiana, school choice means segregation</i> , Phi Delta Kappan (Jan. 27, 2020), https://kappanonline.org/indiana-school-choice-means-segregation-shaffer-dincher/	21, 22
M.A. Gooden, H. Jabbar & M.S. Torres, <i>Race and School Vouchers: Legal, Historical, and Political Contexts</i> , Peabody J. of Ed. 91:522 (2016)	18, 19, 22, 23
Metro Nashville Public Schools, <i>2018-19 Annual Diversity Report, 2</i> (2019), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/57752cbcd1758e541bdeef6b/t/5d82508adf9b752886feda52/1568821399351/2018-19+Annual+Diversity+Report+083019.pdf	28
Private School Review, <i>Private School Minority Statistics in Tennessee</i> (2021), https://privateschoolreview.com/minority-stats/tennessee	17
Private School Review, <i>Top Davidson County Private Schools</i> (2021), https://privateschoolreview.com/tennessee/davidson-county	17
Private School Review, <i>Top Shelby County Private Schools</i> (2021),	

https://privateschoolreview.com/tennessee/shelby-county	17
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice</i> , 256-84 (Alfred A. Knopf, 1975).....	11
S. Educ. Found., <i>Chart, Schools: Compulsory Attendance 1852-1918</i>	8
S. Educ. Found., <i>Southern Education Foundation: 150 Years: Honoring our Past, Reimagining our Future</i> (last visited Apr. 2, 2021), https://www.southerneducation.org/who-we-are-2/timeline/	5, 8
S. Educ. Found., <i>Tradition of Segregation & Resistance in the Deep South States</i> (last visited Apr. 6, 2021), https://www.southerneducation.org/publications/traditionofsegregation/	20
Sam P. Wiggins, <i>Higher Education in the South</i> , 169 (McCutchan Publ'g Corp., 1966).....	11
South. S. Educ. Found., <i>A History of Private Schools & Race in the American South</i> (last visited Apr. 6, 2021), https://www.southerneducation.org/publications/historyofprivateschools/	20, 23, 24
Statistical Atlas, <i>School Enrollment in Tennessee</i> (Sept. 4, 2018), https://statisticalatlas.com/state/Tennessee/School-Enrollment	16, 27
Steven L. Nelson, <i>Still Serving Two Masters? Evaluating the Conflict Between School Choice and Desegregation Under the</i>	

<i>Lens of Critical Race Theory</i> , 26 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 43 (2017)	18, 21
Tenn. Dep't of Educ., <i>Report Card</i> (2020), https://reportcard.tnedu.gov	15, 17
Tenn. Dept. of Educ., <i>Best for All Strategic Plan</i> , 18 (2018), http://bestforallplan.tnedu.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Best-for-All-Report-2-5-20.pdf	25, 26
Thomas V. O'Brien, <i>The Politics of Race and Schooling: Public Education in Georgia, 1900-1961 99-198</i> (Lexington Books, 1999).....	12
